
Firefox doesn't apply websites' built-in dark themes even though Win11 is set to
Dark Mode
Solved

Websites like Google, Facebook, and Reddit stay on their light theme even if the OS dark theme is on... I have the
Dark Reader extension but even if I disable it it's the same behavior, What can cause this? the dark themes are
activated in other browsers based on the OS theme.
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Check that your website appearance is not set to light.
Settings and search for theme
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It is set to automatic, and the browser's theme is changed with the OS theme, but not websites...
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2 Reply

6 more replies

SadClaps • 5mo ago

4 Reply

If you have privacy.resistFingerprinting set to true, dark mode is permanently disabled.

kfireven OP • 5mo ago

3 Reply

It's set to false

zevahi • 1mo ago

1 Reply

thank you so much I forgot that was enabled

urclocalCDCmember • 23d ago

1 Reply

thank you so much you fixed the issue for me 🙏🙏

Saphkey • 5mo ago

1 Reply

Facebook doesnt seem to have a dark theme. There's no option for it as I see.
Might only be there if one logs in.

kfireven OP • 5mo ago

3 Reply

Yep, if you log in the dark theme in facebook turns on - and it works in Chrome and Edge, but not in
Firefox.

relevantusername2020 • 5mo ago • Edited 5mo ago
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OP i 9001% feel you on the lack of dark mode support (and how 'inverting colors' has somehow become the
best and most widely used "fix"*) but this isnt really a problem with firefox itself. i mean it is, but its not. its the
fact that settings like this is where cooperation and standards meets capitalism and the ever increasing
pressures of "do it, do it now, do it FAST" aka "move fast and break everything"

its complicated

see  chimed in to explain the actual cause of a similar (albeit less
impactful) bug. spoiler alert: standards say 'do thing', google doesnt do the thing, now theres a mismatch
between the "rules" and the way things actually work so nobody knows whats going on and a lot of people
are exploiting that for personal gain. weird how something as minor as favicon not displaying properly very
simply and concisely sums up so many of the much bigger issues that effect a lot more than "just" the internet
and tech. also metaphorically appropriate how the lack of support for dark mode would actually be solved if
there was an actual standard for implementing two color layouts for websites, since most things exist in the
grey area and most things are not an YES/NO or GOOD/BAD situation but at the end of the day the longer
people ignore the problem(s) and the more people put on the spidersuit to point fingers at someone else
eventually we're all trapped in spiderwebs or something idk it sounded really nice in my head but then the
more i explained and wrote it just devolved into a stupid spiderman meme. ¯\_(ツ)_/¯ c'est la vie jajaja

---

edit: its also a symptom of the very large and very obvious things that shouldnt be up for consideration on
whether or not they are wrong or bad or immoral or whatever you wanna call it.

theres a quote ive heard about 'broken windows' and how that spirals out of control, quickly, and thought it
was appropriate given the context of... well Mozilla v Microsoft (along with my other s and the
cause of those issues...)

so , and i guess you probably already know what the allegory of
'broken windows' is trying to communicate anyway - but i did find an interesting quote that actually explains
the inverse:

by "inverse" what i mean is while the person who said this probably isnt the one who broke the windows, hes
criticizing the people who are already 'victimized' and thus making it worse. maybe not directly, but thoughts -
> words -> actions and typically if someone has a shoddy vehicle or clothes or looks a little rough or whatever
they probably are dealing with more real issues and actual stress in one day than this dude has ever dealt
with in his entire life. usually i err on the side of "everyone has problems" but nah, the fact is, a lot of people
have "problems" that others would call "blessings"

ill end it there otherwise ill be writing this all day but suffice to say f ck tr mp and anyone who doesnt
understand why people say that deserves all the bad karma.

---

final note: when people feel helpless against real, big, actual problems - whether thats an honest and true
assessment or not they are forced to put their blinders on and thats how we get "tunnel vision" and "echo

this post where a Mozilla Web Compat dev

recent comment

i was trying to find the one i was thinking of

People who leave their cars on the street with tape covering their broken windows are obviously too
trusting. I mean, when your car did have glass for a window, someone broke into it. How is tape any
more of a deterrent? What are the thieves going to say? Ooh, that like looks like duct tape, we can't
beat that. Let's look for one with scotch or masking.
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Why doesn't Firefox have a built-in Dark Mode for websites like Chrome does?

40 upvotes ·  35 comments

People who want Dark Mode in Firefox-based browsers, use UltimaDark instead of Dark Reader for best
performance

62 upvotes ·  24 comments

built in dark mode

16 upvotes ·  10 comments

Google Homepage won't show dark mode on Firefox Android

3 upvotes ·  14 comments

assessment or not - they are forced to put their blinders on, and thats how we get tunnel vision  and echo
chambers" as well as why people get all worked up about things like a 16x16 pixel logo not appearing.

kfireven OP • 5mo ago

Yeah I get what you're saying, as a web dev myself, I know how complicated and problematic integrating
different systems can be.

Continue with Google

Continue with Email

r/firefox • 4 mo. ago
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r/firefox • 9 mo. ago
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Dark/light theme broken in Firefox for Android?

8 upvotes ·  3 comments

Firefox's appearance does not follow OS Light/Dark theme

1 upvote ·  2 comments

New to Firefox

24 upvotes ·  23 comments

Dark Mode not working

8 upvotes ·  13 comments

Can I make Sidebery follow the Firefox theme color without changing the colors manually?

1 upvote ·  4 comments

I just switched from Opera GX to Firefox, and I think I'm in love.

249 upvotes ·  40 comments

I recommend Firefox Color (official addon), it's really easy to use and to get it to match your
regular taskbar and stuff

39 upvotes ·  10 comments

Looking for some Firefox themes

2 upvotes ·  3 comments

Having problems with Dark Mode

4 upvotes ·  2 comments

Is there a way to force dark mode without Dark Reader?

4 upvotes ·  5 comments
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how to enable dark mode on every website with zero extensions:

97 upvotes ·  38 comments

Firefox's Profiles get a huge upgrade with easier Profile Creation, Switching and
Customization

782 upvotes ·  71 comments

How to have dark mode in "old.reddit.com" version?

4 upvotes ·  9 comments

Dark Mode extension and how much data they hog

121 upvotes ·  29 comments

You can now switch to vertical tabs from the tab context menu on Firefox Nightly!

62 upvotes ·  9 comments

Testing vertical tabs natively in Firefox 135.0.1 (64-bit) 🤩

500 upvotes ·  87 comments

What are some other good looking themes for Firefox?

1 upvote ·  2 comments

Why does firefox not have complete themes

1 upvote ·  6 comments
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I made a modern Reddit theme thanks to Firefox userContent.css

23 upvotes ·  8 comments

Dark Mode Inconsistency with Firefox on Mac - Seeking Assistance!
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I'm almost done with Firefox (but it's not really FF's fault)

2 upvotes ·  10 comments
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